CITY OF MADISON
ANNUAL REPORT
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

2019

The Purpose of This Report:

This report is a summary of the proceedings of the Board of Public Works addressed annually to the Common
Council in accordance with Section 62.14(5) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

The Board of Public Works:

During 2019, the members of the Board were as follows:

Chairman/Engineering Background: Jaclyn Lawton
Alderperson. Ald. Keith Furman

Alderperson: Ald. Tag Evers

First Alternate Adult City Resident. Michael Cullen
Second Alternate Adult City Resident: VACANT
Mayor Designee: Ken Johnson

Adult City Resident: David J. Branson

Adult City Resident: Valese Adams

Adult City Resident: Joe Clausius

Executive Secretary: Robert F. Phillips

During 2019, the Board of Public Works was convened for 24 meetings of which 10 included formal
Assessment/Utility/Noise Impact Public Hearings; and Board did hold 2 special meetings.

The Citizen members of the Board were paid a salary of $100 per annum in accordance with Section 62.14(3)
of the Wisconsin Statutes.

Summary of Bids Received by the Board of Public Works Construction:

It is the goal of the City to maximize the competition for public works contracts in order to provide the best value
for the expenditure of its property tax and utility rate payers. The receipt of three or more bids from prequalified
contractors best accomplishes the attainment of that goal. However, the practice of the city is to open the bids
for projects, which have two bidders without an extension of the bidding period.

When a single bid is received for a contract, the bid period is generally extended unless there is information
indicating that there are insufficient bidders available or schedule constraints.

2/20/20-F:\Enroot\Board of Public Works\BPW Annual Report\2019 Annual BPW.doc



AWARDED - “SINGLE” BIDDERS

Contract No. Contract Name

8244 Monona Terrace Airwall Replacement.

8290 Judge Doyle Podium.

8379 Warning Sirens — 2019.

8370 Annual Horizontal Sawcutting of Concrete Sidewalk and Incidental Work
(District 7) — 2019.

8368 Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter, and Concrete Pavement Patches, Citywide
Installation and Repair — 2019.

9414 2019 Playground Replacements — Group 1.

9398 2019 Playground Replacements — Group 2.

8453 2019 Glacial Hill Park Sun Shelter Installation.

8465 Truck Scales Project.

{(MULTIPLE BIDS RECEIVED) — ALL BIDS REJECTED

Contract No. Contract Name
8374 Rimrock Interceptor — Industrial Drive Extension
(3 bids received and opened; all bids rejected — contract fo be rebid)
8381 Madison Metro Bus Garage — Lift Replacement Support
(2 bids received and opened; all bids rejected — contract to be rebid)
8425 Park Paving 2019

(2 bids received and opened; all bids rejected — contract to be rebid)

REJECTED/REBID — “NO/SINGLE” BIDS

Contract No. Contract Name
8327 Warning Sirens - 2019.
(single non-prequalified bid, bid not opened)
8391 2019 Playground Replacements — Group 1
(single bid, bid deemed non-responsive)
9400 Fire Station No. 14 Training Tower.
(single bid, bid not opened)
9403 Parking Paving 2019.
(single bid, bid not opened)
8422 Storm Structural Repairs 2019.
(single bid, bid not opened)
9404 Reindahl Park Utility Structure Improvements.
(no bidders)
8420 Glenwood Children’s Park Stormwater Improvements.
(single bid, bid significantly over estimate)
8418 Summit West Maintenance Facility Improvements 2019
(single bid, bid not opened)
9415 2019 Glacial Hill Park Sun Shelter installation
(single prequalified bidder, bid not opened)
8450 Reindahl Park Utility Structure Improvements.
(no bidders)
9397 Truck Scales Project.
(no bidders)

2/7/20-F:\Enroot\Board of Public Works\BPW Annual Report\2019 Annual BPW.doc



Contract Bidding Summary (2014-2018)

2/1/20-F:\Enroot\Board of Public Works\BPW Annual Report\2019 Annual BPW.doc

Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Number of contracts 90 79 91 76 70

@ § Value of contracts (Millions) $74,502,055.58 | $53,549,802.54 | $139,080,414.61 $93,530,037.93 | $113,605,700.22
:Ef g Total number of bidders 305 231 278 211 206
§ g Average number of bidders per contract 3.39 2.92 3.05 2.78 2.94
g 2 High number of bids per contract 7 9 7 6 8
; ;5) Low number of bids per contract 1 1 1 1 1
S E Number of contracts with 3 or more bids 56 45 58 41 41
Number of contracts with 2 bids 28 30 26 21 20
Number of contracts with 1 bid 6 4 7 14 9

Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Total number of contracts bid 102 98 109 88 85

Total number of bids 320 262 304 227 225

E Average number of bidders per contract 3.14 2.67 2.79 2.58 2.65
é High number of bids per contract 7 9 7 6 8
g Low number of bids per contract 0 1 0 0 0
E: Number of contracts with 3 or more bids 58 48 61 44 43
Number of contracts with 2 bids 29 33 30 21 23
Number of contracts with 1 bid 13 17 16 20 16
Number of contracts with no bids 2 0 2 3 3

*E Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
% Total number of contracts bid 78 70 75 67 63
z Total number of bids 265 192 224 165 176
"‘; Average number of bidders per contract 3.40 2.74 2.99 2.46 2.79
%_ High number of bids per contract 7 7 6 6 6
5 Low number of bids per contract 0 1 0 0 1
:“?, Number of contracts with 3 or more bids 50 38 48 31 37
g Number of contracts with 2 bids 18 23 19 17 17
L_g) Number of contracts with 1 bid 8 9 7 17 9
< Number of contracts with no bids 2 0 1 2 0
Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

o Total number of contracts bid 24 28 34 21 22
2 Total number of bids 55 70 80 62 49
% Average number of bidders per contract 2.29 2.50 2.35 2.95 2.23
g High number of bids per contract 5 9 7 6 8
% Low number of bids per contract 1 1 0 0 0
% Number of contracts with 3 or more bids 8 10 13 13 6
Number of contracts with 2 bids 11 10 11 4 6
Number of contracts with 1 bid 5 8 9 3 7

3




Number of contracts with no bids

0 0 1 1 3
o | Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
2 Total number of manual bids 66 62 49 50 35
g Total number of bids 320 262 304 227 225
é Percent manual bids 20.63 23.66 16.12 22.03 15.56
“E Total number of contracts bid 102 98 109 88 85
% Number of contracts with a manual bid 45 38 34 28 21
g Percent of contracts with a manual bid 44,12 38.78 31.19 31.82 24.71
= Number of companies submitting a
manual bid 35 34 29 29 21
Best Value Contracting 2019
In 2019 a contract was considered a Best Value Contract per MGO 33.7 (7) if the contractor's bid was
equal or greater than $65,500 for a single trade contract; or equal to or greater than $306,000 for a multi-
trade contract.
The dollar value at which Best Value Contracting requirements are applied is adjusted each year based
on the change in the construction cost index as published in the Engineering News-Record.
In 2019, 70 Public Works contracts were awarded. BVC information is now available for one contract
from 2017 (7952). BVC information was not all available at report time for 7528 (2019). Therefore, this
summary of apprenticeship utilization in 2019 is based on 70 contracts, which were made up of 32
general contractors and 136 subcontractors.
General Contractors were required to have active apprentices employed by their company in all
apprenticeable trades used on the project in 47 instances. See Apprentice Utilization Chart for complete
breakdown.
2019: Summary: General Contractors (GCs)
No. of contracts with GC required to have an apprentice in all trades 47 (67%)
No. of contracts where GC met criteria for exemption from active apprentice 23 (33%)
Reason for exemption:
Less than single trade minimum 0
Less than multi trade minimum 1
<5 skilled workers (5), 15t Time (1), and journey worker on layoff (4) 10
Work not apprenticeable 12
Total Contracts 70 (100%)
Examples of non-apprenticeable trades for general contractors were as follows: Truck driver, landscaper,
asphalt laborer, chip sealing laborer, joint sealing laborer, crack seal, seal coat & stripe worker, CCTV &
Trenchless pipe technician and playground installer.
4

2/7/20-F:\Enroot\Board of Public Works\BPW Annual Report\2019 Annual BPW.doc




Subcontractors

Twenty-three subcontractors were required to have active apprentices employed by their company in all
apprenticeable trades used on the project. See Apprentice Utilization Chart for complete breakdown.

2019 Summary: Subcontractors

No. of subcontractors required to have an apprentice

23 (17%)

No. of subcontractors that met criteria for exemption from active apprentice

112 (83%)

Reason for exemption:

Less than single trade minimum 87
Less than multi trade minimum 7
Work not apprenticeable 11
Less than 5 craft workers employed company-wide 3
First time contractor 3

Apprenticeship program more than 90 miles away

Total Subcontractors

135 (100%)

Examples of non-apprenticeable trades include: Truck driver, landscaper, traffic control, elevator
mechanic, pavement marking (epoxy), service & repair techs, and installers of: overhead door, signage,

precast panel, chassis wash, vehicle lift, vehicle service equipment, & service station.

2019 Apprentice Utilization Chart

Of all contracts fully executed in 2019, General contractors were required to have an apprentice in 47
contracts and Subcontractors in 43 contracts.

No. oI; Timgs an Apprentice Was Apprentices
equired in a Contract NO. of Persons
General Contractor Subcontractor Employed
Construction Craft Laborer 42 7 20
Heavy Equipment Operator/Engineer 39 10 19
Cement Mason/Finisher 13 3 10
Bricklayer 2 1 2
Carpenter 7 9 11
Electrician 0 8 4
Roofer/Waterproofer 1 3 2
Plumber 0 5 3
Fire Sprinkler Fitter 0 2 1
iron Worker 2 3 5
Sheet Metal Worker 0 3 3
Steam Fitter 0 3 2

2/7/20-F:\Enroot\Board of Public Works\BPW Annual Report\2019 Annual BPW.doc




Insulation 0 2 2
Glazier 0 1 1
HVAC 0 4 3
Painter 0 2 1
Totals 106 66 89

Prevailing Wage Rate Compliance

The Department of Civil Rights monitors the payment of prevailing wage rate in accordance with a
Memorandum of Understanding with the Engineering Division. The City of Madison is prohibited from requiring
prevailing wage rates on most Public Works Projects. Prevailing wage rates apply to projects that are funded
in part with Federal Funds.

2019 Prevailing Wage Violations & Recoveries

Contract Type Number of Dollar Value of Year-to-Date
Violations Violations Wages Recovered
Public Works 0 $-0- $-0-

In 2019 the Department of Civil Rights conducted 54 on-site prevailing wage interviews.

Summary of Private Construction of Public Works Improvements Supervised by the Board of Public
Works

The Board also supervised the construction of public works improvements financed by the private sector for
new subdivisions and land developments. The table below provides the number of lots created by year.

LOTS CREATED BY UNITS CREATED BY

YEAR PLAT csM CONDOS
2019 534 76 103
2018 733 80 87
2017 137 18 5
2016 411 64 94
2015 806 79 18
2014 679 73 71
2013 253 75 118
2012 9 60 19
2011 28 44 108
2010 280 52 124
2009 34 49 380
2008 96 53 1,129
2007 80 54 1,464
2006 736 111 1,517
2005 790 o1 1,478
2004 916 48 1,114

2/7/20-F:\Enroot\Board of Public Works\BPW Annual Report\2019 Annual BPW.doc



LOTS CREATED BY UNITS CREATED BY

YEAR PLAT CSM CONDOS
2003 1,147 44 501
2002 865 85 311

-~ 2001 579 60 160
2000 656 52
YEAR LOTS CREATED
1999 1,122
1998 1,307
1997 527
1996 190
1995 549
1994 1,038
1993 317
1992 776
1991 287
1990 432
1989 369
1988 800
1987 502
1986 152
1985 339
1984 317
1983 354
1982 245 (1 Plat)

1981 83
1980 517
1979 506
1978 637
1977 972
1976 681
1975 246

2/7/20-F:\Enroot\Board of Public Works\BPW Annual Report\2019 Annual BPW.doc



OTHER ACTIVITIES OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS:

During 2019 the City Engineer reviewed the listing of potential bidders prequalified for City work by the
City Engineer; 396 contractors applied for various types of work in 2019.

In 2019, the City Engineer approved 1,944 street excavation permits for main, cable, lateral, and pole
locations for the Madison Gas & Electric Company, City of Madison Water Utility, Wisconsin Telephone
Company, and others.

The Board reviewed various Resolutions, Ordinances, and Petitions referred to it by the Common Council
regarding purchase of property, relocation orders, relocation claims, citizen complaints and petitions,
official map changes, and street vacations.

There were no appeals regarding prequalifications of various contractors to bid on City of Madison Public
Works Projects, and contractors applying to be licensed Concrete Layers, Asphalt Pavers, and
Mudjackers. However, the Board did receive an appeal from one contractor regarding SBE Compliance.
The Appeals Committee did find this contractor to be non-responsible due to their failure to submit a
complete SBE Compliance Report and their bid was deemed ineligible for award of the contract.

The Board reviewed all Change Orders for projects which exceeded the contingency established at the
time of award, exceeded $20,000 or resulted in a change in the completion date.

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS HIGHPOINTS:

January 23, 2019

Legistar 54319:

The Board approved plans and specifications and authorization to advertise and receive bids for Nakoosa
Trail Fleet/Fire/Radio Shop Facility.

This project is for building construction and site development for a new 1-story vehicle maintenance and
repair facility for Fleet Services, Fire Maintenance, and the Radio Shop. The area of this project is
approximately 104,910 square feet of building area with approximately 13,074 square feet of mezzanine.

The project is budgeted in the 2019 adopted capital budget for $29,162,030

February 6, 2019

Legistar 54479:

Terminating the Declared Public Works Emergency per Section 62.15(1b) of the Wisconsin Statues for
the August 20, 2018 storms and the emergency preparations and repair of public infrastructure
damaged by the ongoing high water and flooding that resulted from the aftermath of the storms
coupled with the continuing precipitation.

On the late afternoon of August 20, 2018, the City Madison was hit with a storm that dumped over 11
inches of rain in parts of Madison, with the heaviest participation occurring in the west side of the City.

8

2/7/20-F:\Enroot\Board of Public Works\BPW Annual Report\2019 Annual BPW.doc



The rain event caused significant flooding where precipitation amounts were heaviest. The rain on
August 20, 2018 came at a time when the Madison lakes were already high from a wet spring and
summer. In the weeks following August 20, 2018 rain continued to fall in the Madison area. Lake
Monona and its tributaries reached historic levels in excess of the 100 year flood elevation.

The result was the need to make emergency repairs to roads, bike paths, drainage facilities, sanitary
sewers, shorelines and other public infrastructure in order to protect the health, safety and welfare of the
public. In addition, the City undertook a significant effort to protect properties from damage from high lake
and rive levels.

On September 5, 2018, the Board of Public Works declared a public works emergency in accordance with
Wisconsin Statute Section 62.15(1b). The declaration of an emergency enabled the City to quickly obtain
construction services from private contractors without the need to go through the more lengthy public
bidding process.

All emergency repairs have been made at this time. Additional repairs, not posing a need for immediate
action, still must be made. Those repairs can be made using standard public works bidding procedures in
accordance with State Statutes and City of Madison Ordinances.

May 8, 2019

Legistar 55368:

Approved plans and specifications and authorizing the Board of Public Works to advertise and receive
bids for McKenna/Park Edge Flood Mitigation.

This project consists of the installation of a four-cell 5x10°/5'x12’ reinforced concrete box culvert under
McKenna Blvd at its junction with the West Badger Mill Creek (WBMC) - Elver Park Greenway; removal
and replacement of approximately 1500 LF of concrete cunette in the WBMC Eliver Park Greenway
(Greentree Section) with an expanded reinforced cunette and concrete-lined channel, removal and
replacement of culverts into and out of Greentree Pond; realignment of the bike path through Greentree
Landfill; regrading and restoration of the WBMC Elver Park Greenway (Schroeder Road Section);
regrading of the intersection of Struck Rd and Schroeder Rd; and removal and replacement of
approximately 750 LF of concrete cunette in the WBMC Elver Park Greenway (Watts Road Section). The
project will be phased over two years. Estimated cost of the project is $5,347,100.

May 22, 2019

Legistar 55945:

Approved plans and specifications and authorizing the Board of Public Works to advertise and receive
bids for Hawks Landing Flood Mitigation South —2019.

This project is intended to mitigate flooding from public water at the corner of Hidden Hill Dr and Shadow
Wood Dr in the Hawks Landing neighborhood in southwestern Madison. The project includes the removal
and replacement of approximately 420 LF of 43"x68” HERCP (from the Hawks Landing golf course Pond
C to the center of the intersection) with 4'x8’ concrete box culvert, the installation of approximately 200 LF
of new 4'x8’ concrete box culvert (from the intersection center to the outfall point south of Shady Point
Dr), the installation of new box culvert wingwalls at Hawks Landing golf course Pond C and the box
culvert outfall, and ditching of approximately 410 LF of farm field to convey water from the box culvert to
an existing drainage channel. Estimated cost of the project is $763,000.

9

2/7/20-F:\Enroot\Board of Public Works\BPW Annual Report\2019 Annual BPW.doc



July 17, 2019

Legistar 56557
Interim Design Standards for Small Cell.
Engineering presented information about the interim design guidelines and other requirements the City is

considering to regulate with the installation of new facilities. A staff panel of representatives from City IT,
Engineering, and Traffic Engineering Division answered questions from meeting attendees.

July 31, 2019

Legistar 56557 :
Interim Design Standards for Small Cell.

Rob Phillips, City Engineer, and Jim Wolfe, Engineering presented information about the interim design
guidelines and other requirements the City is considering to regulate the installation of new facilities.

Board members discussed design standards including spacing out small cell facilities on blocks from 60
feet to 100 feet. Additionally, board members asked if the City Attorney could provide more information
about what guidelines the City can set. Engineering staff was asked to make an update to the board after
a few permit applications have been received and reviewed.

Legistar 56808:
Establishing Small Cell Permit Fee.

In accordance with Section 10.0563 of the Madison General Ordinances, the City Engineer will administer
a permit for installation of small cell facilities within the right-of-way and shall establish the fee amount.
Federal and State laws limit the amount of the fee the City can place on these permits. The fee for the
small cell permit shall be set at $100 per application. This fee to cover costs associated with reviewing
the application for compliance with the design guidelines and public safety requirements established
within those guidelines. Permit fees, once paid, are not refundable, even if the permit is revoked.

September 4, 2019

Legistar 57176:
Awarding Public Works Contract No. 8468, Storm Structural Repairs 2019.

The bid ($347,545.00) is higher than the engineer’s estimate ($224,315.00) for the work. However, this
work involves significant mobilization of varied crews and equipment for small, specialized quantities of
work, in addition to the purchase of small quantities of specialized materials. Due to the unique nature of
the projects there was little guidance on the cost estimate, however review was completed by our
structural consultant to determine if the bids were in the realm of probable cost. Engineering believes that

10

2/7/20-F:\Enroot\Board of Public Works\BPW Annual Report\2019 Annual BPW .doc



re-bidding the work in the future would not result in significantly lower bids. Moreover, the Arboretum
Pond 3 screen structure, which is included in the contract for repair, is in poor condition, and Engineering
is concerned that further failure of the structure could result if repairs are postponed.

October 16, 2019

Legistar 57767:

BPW comments on the Air National Guard Environmental Impact Statement for placement of F35 Aircraft
at Truax Field 115% Fighter Wing.

Board members discussed the Air National Guard Environmental Impact Statement for placement of F35
Aircraft at Truax Field 115th Fighter Wing. A draft Board of Public Works Statement was also discussed.
Board members expressed the need for time to consider materials and to have an opportunity to ask Rob
Phillips, City Engineer, questions about the Environmental Impact Statement and PFAS as well as make
comments. A special Board of Public Works meeting is being scheduled on October 30, 2019.

October 30, 2019

Legistar 57767:

BPW comments on the Air National Guard Environmental impact Statement for placement of F35 Aircraft
at Truax Field 115™ Fighter Wing.

A motion was made by Branson to Place on file. The motion failed for lack of a second. Another motion
was made by Ald. Evers, seconded by Johnson, to submit the edited draft document regarding the
placement of F35 Aircraft at Truax Field 115th Fighter Wing. The motion failed.

L.:

Robert F. PhillipsT—P7E.
Executive Secretary

Attachments:  Public Works Contracts Awarded in 2019
Public Works Contracts Finalized in 2019

11

2/7/20-F:\Enroot\Board of Public Works\BPW Annual Report\2019 Annual BPW.doc



%6 00000055+ |2 06'896'L9Y' LS 077 'sie|eeg Jeydsy Jouiyed|  s1eans d 1583 - 610z Buees diyd|  0¢ IMdy  |60E8
%18 00°000'00L°L8 |2 06'820'226% D071 'sisjeas Jeydsy Joulyed|  sieans d UMON - 6102 Bulless diyp| 0o¢ ‘Idy  |80€8
%lhl 00'000'0L¥$ } 05'296'025% "ou| ‘|j8jed ‘d puowihey| diemapis H3S[ 610z dexgliEISUl MD/S8YDled WA UOD/ORIMIMPS|  0€ udY  |89€8
%86 00'0/8'8LE$ z 00'008'L1LES "ou] ‘Auediiod buyooy Ale|y IEEIN W wwidey jooy 6pig 96e10iS BRIYBA AN 21| O ‘udY  {E¥i8
%SG 00°0¥5'€9$ € 00'896'7¢$ "ou| ‘Bujdesspuet] ussie] ueq syled 1 Buideospue uoisinlg s)ied 6102 9} ludy  [88Z8
%88 00°000'065'2% |V 61'€04'9/2'2% "ou] ‘Bupjoni] @ punoibiopun TS| sjeans H9S 6102 - 1SIQ "JUWISSY "2AY %S N 9 1S 49)sod| gl 'ludy  |0118
%E0L 00°000'008'92% |€ 00°000'988'22$ 2] "UoRONIISUOY YHWS D] Isngpoed g Rpoey doys oipey/aild1ee|4 lell eSOOMEN| 9l 'udy  |8ZSL
%66 00°000'22$ } 0Z'09Z'12% sadeospueT [eloJaWwWo) UOSIPEN| H[BMIPIS H%S 6102 Z-0 MM JUIAMPS DUOD INOMES ZWOH [Bnuuy| 9l ‘ludy  |0/€8
%6 00°000'009% € 00°2.8'795$ "OUJ UOIONASUOD ZINYDS "MT| Miemepis H®S 09 (281) PIO DROMMPS U0dSY/Jsuo) [enuuy| g udy  |99€8
%69 00°'000'07L'1$ |2 12'662'¢8.% "ou| ‘loneiD) g pueg Aempaedg|  sleals H%S 6102 - 1oU}SI] JUBWSSISSY 80BMIS] puBlRAGID| g udy  |86Z8
%86 00°000'066$ G 61°100'2£6% 0711 ‘Bugoenuod Auno) aueqy  sivaNg H®S 6102 - 110 JUWsSSY Jsuoday Ia poomAeH| gl ‘udy  |/62Z8
%601 00'000°006'9% |9 00°009°'650°2$ ‘00 UBAJIING "4 Ylsuudy|  s}eallg HeS | 8SBUd - UONIPPY BuUBT 80jAIBS - JIsuel] O)BN| 6 JEBIN  |8EC8
%y9 00080'80Z°1$  |€ 00°2£G°211$ uofei0dio) SIBUdIN Jemes] MBS 610Z - siomeg Aejiueg Jo qeysay bului1oMm ddID| 61 1B |06€8
%6. 05°125'902'¢s  |¢ 00°02E'€L6'Z$ Ul ‘[lopeD “d puotuhey|  sjeans d sbuyse)d 9 JoRNO 9 GIND - 61, 4NSOY| 6L BN [81€8
%06 0000€'952'6$  |¢ 08'GLL'EZL V8 "ouf ‘uejo( g suked|  s1PBlg d Buined/Buljlipy/Buiziieaind JWAd - 61, Hnsay| 61 Jey  |61€8
%48 00°000'000'+$ [P ¥6°'9v2'808% "ouf ‘Bupjonlt 9 punoibiapun TS| sidaNS d 6102 - 1510 JUWSSY Hnsay J1D Waly/py z199d| 61 JeN | L0€8
%v0l 0£'6£8'9LE'YS |2 00'GEZ'GLY VS "ou| ‘Auedwo) UOISNH 'O Y|  sjeans H®S 810z 1sIg uodey ig dioyj/sswer/hsleqiuelig S| 61 JeN  |6L18
%88 00'008'G8.$ € 00'62.'169$ ‘ouj ‘Bulned Ajunod-uy|  sjeals d Buipung/bulyoed ased jeydsy - 64, Hnsay| 61 B4 [0ZE8
%G04 00'Z5£'6.5% g 01'€£2'019% "ouj 00 UoHONIsU0Y Isiied sied W 6102 sjuawanoidw| Aisjews) [jIH 1sai0d4| 61 Jey  |98¢e8
%004 00°000°0L1$ 2 0Z0L0'0L1S s8deospueT |BIDJSWWOD UOSIPEN| Y[EMapIS H2S| 610Z 6910 MM JUIPMPS DUOD INOMES ZWOH [enuuy| 61 JBIN  |BIES
%E0} 00°000'5£8$ 2 00'£66'€98% oul "Y'd'D| Mlemepls H®S 00 (6) PIO DYINMMPS LUODBY/MISUOD [BNUUY| 61 JBIN  |L9€8
%¥8 00'000'G8€'1$ |9 00°06%'09}'1$ "oul ‘Auedwod uclsnH ‘9 Y[  sieens H%S uled/ebpug/py umejjsepliedises/gl, py sbeuod| 61 Jew (€192
%pLi 00°008'68% | Z5'v05°201$ uonesodio) [eublg ueouswy| isngrgoed g 6107 - suang buluiepn| 61 JBIN [6L€8
%L9 00'799'221$ z 00'0£2'68$ D71 'siejess jeydsy Jeuiyed syied g 1] 9SBUd SHNOD Sluua] Mied M J0od 610zZ| G JelN  [8v€8
%98 00°008'6£8% v 00°082'91.% "ouf ‘Auedwo) uolsnH 'O Y wiols MBS (puod snjineN) pesuisely @ JogieH buudg| g ey |Gzes
%96 00°000'060'c$ € 00°020'816'2$ oul ‘Auedwiod uoisnH ‘D 'd|  s}eans H%S 6107 - 1510 JUWSSY SIS UOS{IM 3 9 UOSWEIIM| G 1BlN  |96Z8
%26 00°000°006'7$ |8 00°006°02} '7$ "ouf 's1epling YHON-ML| 1sngpoed g AeiqriAeuuid] G JBIN |299L
%l 00°000°006'0$ b 00°2..2°'86€'2$ ouj 'suog R uslng ‘d 'T| 1snggoed g wnipod sjloq ebpnr} 9z ‘d9d {0628
%6 00'6EL'GLL 1S s ¥1'86v 71918 ‘ou] ‘puncibiepun jouded|  syeans HES 6102 - 1oUISI( JUSLUSSISSY anudAy As|siswiweH| G 'ged 1268
%€E8 00°000°008%$ S 0t°'690°299% "OUl 00 UOIPNIISUCD Islied|  sjeang dl 6102 - 18I0 wssy sayiin/m Bupeunsay py umleq]  zc uer  1vzig
%P0l 00°000'052$ I 00°2EP'092$ "ou| ‘safjjjeioadg buipling DMF| ISNSBoE 4 W juswaoe(day {lemlly @0Bla )| BUOUOW| 8 uelr  |¢bE8
ajewysy
o3 pig ajew}sy sisppig junowy awenN "ON
JO juadiad w.uww:_m:m JO 'ON Joenluod Jojoeliuo)D mn;._. joequo) aleq joenjuon

6102 NI d30dvMV SIOVHINOD SMHIOM JI'1dNd

NOSIAVIN 40 ALID ‘SMHMOM oI

140 a¥vosg]




¢ ¥88ys '020e/vic

Jayspesids pieme §10Z - J00Jud

61 mdq

%il 00°000'000'4$  |S 00°00€'60.% "ouf ‘Auedwiod @ H8A| Jsngpoed g uopjowa duley jseg Juswuianos| G 'AON  |0EY8
%6¥ 00'6€1L'G16$ € 00°0€€'L9E'L$ "ou[ ‘Auedwlod UoISNH ‘9 Y wiols|  MRS| 61, 9RUD BlieM @ Juswasoeiday OAND yiedadig MS| L 100|998
%L1 00'698°'9/2$ F4 00'660°'Z1Z$ "oUf "0 UONONIISUOY S|BiUB(Q B0 1SNgRoe W juswaoe|day jodie) pue Buljuied [e3uaD-AdiN| L PO |BSY8
%SG 00°61€'%228$ z 00°6¥G'Z¥ES "ou] ‘Auedwog uoisnH ‘9 o wiolg| MBS 6107 siieday |einjonig wuolg| /L 1deg  |8gove
%18 00'000'02% I G0'¥12'95% SI0J0BUOD 8}8I0U0D AN Wesl)| 1sngpoed g yafoid sejeog yonil| /) ydeg  |Gov8
%001 00°£¥9'892$ ¥ §1'98t'89¢$ "ou| ‘Bupjonlt g punoiblepun 19S wiols| MBS iod YbiH 03 98l - Aemusalo Wea1d yneg| ¢ ydes  {09¥8
%G8 00005'82¢'1$ | 06'629'6EL'L$ ‘oU] JomMag-NsIA|  Aejues| MRS 6102 - S1omeg WIo)S pue AlejueS 40 geysY ddID| € ides  |1oys
%86 00°L¥0'9EY$ z 0E'Ghy'62YS "oul ‘JIsReD "d puowhey sied d 610z Buined yed| ¢ Bny  [s6v8
%101 0£'GEEVBLS 2 01'€99°061$ "ou| ‘Xeiq sHyied g SuUnoy sjuua] JOUBIN puelyHoN 6102 9 'Bny  [gZv8
%Ll 00'000°0£02% |G 0026.°79¢'2$ "dU| 00 UOIONASUCY UOIIN| ISNS3oE g foid [spowiay ao0-0BH JUBIN Md SAY BJowedAg| 9 Bny (6972
%EL 00'851°6tZ$ ¥ 00'688°2.1$ *ou[ ‘Bupiond | g punoibiapun 18S sied N 61, sjuawanoiduwy Alijioe 4 eouBUBJUIBI }S9AA WWNG| ¢ 'Bny  |95H8
%yl 05°6E€'GPS } 00'2.6'€9% sodedspue [eidJaLo) UOS|Pe syied g uope|eIsU| 19)|8YS UNg Mied jIiH eI 6102 9 By 1egys
%66 Zv'8vS'1.95$ € G9'06.°995$ "oU| ‘[oABID) g pueg Aempoedg IEIETV M g @seyd - UBIN J91ep llequouued| ¢ 'Bny  [€96/
%Ll 00¥LL 1163 € €1'Z.5'790°1$ "oU] ‘|anesn) g pueg Aempaadg wiolg| MBS 6102 - 4Inog uoebniy poold Buipue symeH| 9L “Aint [1Zv8
%20} 00°000°0.8% € 00°02£'688% "ouf ‘Auedwiod UolsnH 'O Y syied W sjuawsnoldwly alS - Yied sauor ung| gL ‘Ainf 1668
%66 00°000'6.v$ z 00'090°0L7% ‘ou| ‘|sjed ‘d puowhey|  sypang H$S 6102 "4u3 'pad Wy % Buiwied oyyel| peoy [ed0| 9 A |GL€8
%¥8 00'000'609°'L$ |¥ 80'€LG'1GE' LS ‘ou] ‘Bunjoni) g punoibiapun 79S|  sieass H%S 610¢ - PUIsIq Juswssassy j9aig pesseg ‘N| 91 ‘Aint |6628
%56 000000918 z £0'80v'ZG1$ "ou] ‘[eAeIS) B pueg Aempeadg| Memaplg H9S 610Z - uope|elsu yemapis meN| 9 "AInt €628
%L6 00'000'002%$ Z 00'00£'¢61$ "0U] 09 uonoNAsUO) s|slue( 20r | ISNSRoE g Jamo] Bututel] ¢| ‘ON uopelg alld|  ZAInr |/zZv8
%Lz 00°000's€8'v$  [¢ G2'/22'998'6$ ‘ou| '|enel9) g pueg Aempaedg wio)ls| MBS uoneBRiN Poojd pieAsinog eUUSMOW| 2 ANt [LL¥6
%86 000LY' L6V v 8¢ Iv1'6.7$ ‘ouj 'xeiq sied W “dudp 8)iS (S JeNem @) ded yolalo 6102  Z AT [8zZes
%9/ 00'0v6'00€°'L$  [€ ¥1'2.6'786$ "oUl 00 UORONASUOD Islied|  s}eeng H®S 6102 - JoL)SI( JUBWSSassyY Py uiod ynog|  ZAInp [Z1£8
%E6 00°000'009°L$  |¥ 00°00%'G8Y'L$ ‘ou[ ‘Auedwod UoSNH ‘9 Y| sjeang H3S| 61, @6p3 axeT/exaldiedseyeN/Aesdwaguospinea| 2 AP |G0E8
%811 00°000'092$ I 05'#88'G0ES s9dedspueT [BIISWLWOD UOSIPE| syied W Z dnoio - sjuswisoe|dey punoibAeid 61.02| 8} eunr  |86¢6
%19 68'92.'859'L  |¢ 66'6E°290'L$ "ouf ‘[oAelD)  pueg Aempaadg|  siealls HBS 6107 - ouIsI JUSLUSSASSY 19848 YeQ| 8} aunr  |z0£8
%09 00°000'00v$ z £2'120°1y2$ uoneiodio) UODION|  S}9BNS H?S 6102 - siieday obpug| L1 aunr  |yL€8
%G 00°05)208% € 92'¥96'CEVS ‘oU| ‘joneID) % pueg Aempaadg| Aleyues] MRS 610¢ - lo0jdaoieju| Jomag Aiejues Asduepia M| L2 BN [ZLy6
%001 ££9z8'142'9%  [¢ 95'685'652'9% ‘ou| ‘puncibiepun [o}ded|  syPslg HBS 6107 - JoUISI JuBWSSasSSY peoy aAexong| |z ‘AelN  |//z8
%601 00°9/t'€62% I 00°866'G.2$ sadeospue |00 UoSIpeN Sied W | dnoi9) - sjuswieoe|day punoibheld 6102 L AN |viv6
%9. 0000005828 |2 ZZ'861'¥9L'Z8 'ouf 'Yos L yuez|  sieens HES 610¢ - sileday JUliAd 8j@0U0D IS Ned S| Lz Ae  |/0¢€8
%G01 00°000°6€$ € 00'G18'05% "ou] ‘Buidesspue As|[eA JaussiS) ulolg M2S 61, D 18Ujeamyie]S ssedoy souededey oqsed| Lz AeN |98
%EB 00°1.6'G66$ Z 06'818'265% 071 sixeold 31 N soueusjuiely sbeles Buniied 610z 0¢ lMdy 968
%86 00°000°68¢€$ z 00'9,9'8.€$ 0T ‘sieleag jeydsy Jaulyed|  s}eans H%S 6102 SIS Jofel - syORID JUWAG Bulesg  Buuiedey| o¢ udy  |L1e8
%L9 00°000°0£2$ € 00°0¥9'6L)$ D71 ‘sis|eas jleydsy Jaulyed|  s}eans H%S 6102 SIS [B007T - $YOBID JUWAG Bujjess g builedsy| o0¢ iudy 018
ajewisgy
0} pig sjewys3 s19pplg junowy aweN "oN
Jo juadiad s osuibug J0 "ON JoeljUOD Jojaesjuon adAj. joBIjUOD ajeq joeIjUO0D)

6102 NI 3qyVYMV SIOVHINOD SMHOM 2IT74dnNd

NOSIQVIAl 40 ALID ‘SMHOM OI”

1 40 Qyvod




€ 193ys ‘0202/¥/T

10yspeaids pleme 610g - 100IUD

61 mdg

90¢ 22°00.'609°'CL1$ 0L JaquInN
%68 00°000'056% € Go'LEL'CY8S "oul Jemsg-nsin|  Aejues MRBS| 6102 - sutepy Jemes ulolg g Alejiues jo qeyay ddio £ '99(Q 9Zv6
%26 00°0..'88% € 00°052'18% "oU] 0D UORONJISUOD uuewyoEY SHled N sjuswsnoidwy uleg yled [yepuiay €08 6498
%611 00°000'8.$ 4 00'v1.'26% "ouf ‘[eARID) % pueg Aempaads sjeslls H®S sealy 9je) alenbg [oyded| 61 "AON Gog8
%8 00°000'052°2%$ € GG'¥88'G98' LS "ou| ‘Auedwod uoisnH ‘9 o sjeasls H®S 610¢ - Isi JUWSsSy 1S uesl @ yjegeziJ/jlosiobUl N| 61 'AON G628
%20} 00°000'05¢€$ ] 6¥'826'GLE$ "ouj ‘bBupponly g punoiblepun 1S siied N Yied bo( Je}s YHON 61 'AON B 4%°]
ejeuwinsy
o} pig sjeuwnysy siappig junowy swieN ‘ON
10 juaslad s Jasuibug JO 'ON JoRIUOD 1030R13U0D adAy JoRJUOD ajeq JoRLU0D

6102 NI 30y VMV SLOVHINOOD SMHIOM OI'1dNd

NOSIQVINl 40 ALID ‘SMYOM Ol

140 ayvog




020¢ “€0 Areniqad ‘Aepuop

€Jo 1 a82q
$SE6S°9EL1S 98°'LT6EERIS 6102/92/¢€ UOHONISHO0aY] 1921]S [[9A07 PUR 1931)§ UOSISWE LO18
16°298°v65% 16'155°61v8 610T/6TE UONONIISUOIDY 9011 UOISTUIALT 'S €018
06’2 SPIS 00°vE6'8PIS 6102/91/6 juaweor|dey] 98pLIY URLYSAPad 031D BIBUIM 1018
PLCEC'BILS 05°985°9.8$ 610T/1/8 ONIANNH HOLVd 3SVE ANV ONIHOLVYd dSVE LTYHASY — 8107 ONIDVIINSTY 0018
$9'525°7988 0’ ¥66'661°18 61027/9T/€ DONIAVA ANY DNITTIN ‘ONIZINIA TN INAWIAVI LTVHASY — 8107 ONIOVIINSTY 6608
61°EBI'SSTIS $9°860°8ST°1$ 610Z/LUE SONLLSVD ANV YALLND % YN0 — 8107 DNIOVAINSTY 8608
10°SEE°LYS 00'40S°85$ 610T/12/T (Au0 10MR[y 79 211S) (3HS J2[93UAL) SIS UOHOB[IOD [IO AISEM L608
L6'L01°08% 0S'LET'68% 610T/S1y 810Z-(9T 101SICT) SHOM [RIUSPIOU] PUB Y[BAVIDIS 21910U0D JO SUMNOAMES [BIUOZLIOH [Bnuuy L0038
LL'BIG'I9T1S 00°LOS'STE'TS 610T/11/1 1 301)81Q) PRIOPI0 IO JOND 79 qInD) 919I0U0]) |EJUIPIOU] PUE JJEMIPIS 930I0UDD) JO UOHONIISUOIIY PUB UOHONISUOD [enuuy $LO8
9L TIPS LOLS 05°0v0°818$ 6102/91/1 € J0L11SI(T) PRISPIQ MO 191D 29 qInD) 9)210UCY) [BIUSPISU] PUB H[BASSPIS 91310U07) JO UOIIONIISUOIY PUB UOHOMIISUOY) [eNUUY £L08
09'S50°€86% 00'929°L60°1S 610UTL juataoe|day] Jooy -088IBD) Sug 0N UCSIPEN $908
£9°126°8L1°18 OL'ETTLITIS 610T/LTUE BuoRyINSaY/M SANNNL) PAIE PUB[IOUNSIA 8508
YELYSOLY9$ 00'E8L°06£°9S 610T/5/6 1 uonelg alLg Lo
0L'806°TSE°1$ 85°990°29b°1$ 6100/97/€ Fuioppunsay 3§ Lowould "N pue IS uewin g 0008
11°9EF°9LE (S 05°LSS'TIH 1S 6107/9¢/€ UONONASU002Y 192115 OOSUEH "N 666L
ET6TT6TLIS YSLEL'GLE'TS 6102/92/€ SSININ Y BupoRpInsay 19218 1elg ‘N 9L6L
11'89Y'¥82° 18 00°PIE°S0L°81S 610T/5/6 uoiEAoURYy GININ 6€6L
PE91Z°65% 10°509°15% 610T/81/Y JeAowal sojsaqse pue Jredas mopurm - Supping fediouny uosipey YE6L
90 vE9TI8S STH00°06LS 6107/9¢/€ Fuip[ing WoosY/UOISSIIUOY) 2 UCHBAOUIY 19)[3US Hivd uusd L16L
EETTLLOELTS 86°05L°12ZCS 6107/ST1¥ SOUIIN] Yl SuIoRIINSaY 19215 UOS[IM 8V8L
P8TIVISTTS T9°6SYEITTS 610T/8/¥ uonINNsu0dY L[y woolg/AusH % A3y Atun/uIuc) Nessed ‘N LY8L
0€788°69LTS LO0E9°T18°CS 6107/97/€ 1S JUBYDIOIN PUB I(T [[BA\ UYO[ DAY UBSEIY Pleuoy £V8L
T6'800°V6L°LS 00°8€L'81S°LS 6102/5/6 uononLsuUey) ~ UOKEIS 301104 UMOIPIN 9TLL
e oL unowy ?)e( 1uas BN JaquinN
pled junowy JorUOD 137 oueUg JoBIU0D jorIIUOD)

6107 NI AHAZITVNIA SLOVIINOD SHHOM DI'Tdld
NOSIAVIA 40 A.LID ‘S0 DITdNd 70 AdvVOd




0207 ‘€0 Areniqay ‘Aepuop

€30 7 382g
00°E65°1S1$ 00°0¥9°6L1$ 6102/92/21 610 - S19a11S [8907] *SHORID JuswoARy Buifeas % Supiedoy 01£8
SE9HP P05 IS 06'8V6 197°1$ 610Z/41/11 (91 3s1p pIe) 3sed-6107 Sureas diyd 60€8
SY'LSL'LIGS 06'820°7T6$ 6107/6/3 (61 29 81 ISIP PJB) UHON-610T Buijess diyD 80€8
00'818°L6S 00°000°C6$ 6107/6T/E Juswaoeday] 300y - FuIpling pliylie] 1678
00°S18°9E% 00°S18°9¢€S 610T/S/T1 610T youne] souey) I(J oqle( 9LT8
TLE08°3Z18 00°81 m.wﬁw 6102/11/11 1 9SBY - §5900Y 3dUBUSJUIRIA Jojdaoiau] 1905 AIBJIUBS SI0WEROAS 0528
00°05Z°9b$ 00°05T°9v$ 610¢/17/9 Juswaoe[day Su00]d 301481 YHON 991[0d UOSIPBIA 374
0S°LII‘68$ 05'598°33§ 61074/ 1S 3SILY N TIT °€ [[oM IR - uonijowsg oves
61°69€°868% 61°69¢86$ 610T/6T/E Futoezinsay] FuLI00 [[BH UOHIQIUXF 20BLIS], BUOUON 1228
18°L€8°9618 00'$96°90T$ 6102/12/T 10LISI JUSWSSISSY [RuSIS oUJEI] FALIT AJuey UBdLIRUY-ABAvyIRd UROHOWY 9128
€L06E°LLES £IP0L'S60°TS 610T/97/€ 10T WLISI(] JUDLLSSASSY JOJBM PUR JOMAS SIITH MIIAISIM $818
6911695518 00°8S1'VLY" 1§ 6107/97/T1 Japoway IO WesH dHqnd 7818
00°098401$ 00°098¢018 6102/1U/8 juswase|day JOOY - UIALIH JO SaJED 0918
00°€PL08TS 00°85¥°5LTS 6102/9¢U/11 sjusuraAo1du] SuIping-Ai{Ioe,] 0UBUSIUIEIA JWWNS o1
LTS1H'6ETS 9L°690°8STS 6107/9T/TL U210y jled BIFuIm Pr18
6L°L85°S0ZS 08'PLE9STS 6102/L/T [euSiS o1JRI] 9AY AlisIoAluf) /aoelsy ojdey 8718
£9°01L°9€TS 00'SLY'9€C3 6102/91/6 $10T siuawedueyuy pad [BLSUY 79 Surwie) ogyel], pecy [8o07] 9Z18
¥9°168°810C8 POLYELITCS 6102/97/¢€ UCHONNSUO0Y J(J SUUAIAO[ PUR I MIIAUSID €218
6€ ELOPSTE 09°60S0LPS 6102/2UT UOHONISU00Y AnusAy (N)1wadsoid (44t
0¥'906°9678 0F'6L1°L828 6102/9T/€ 8107 saredoy 98pug 0218
STESISOL'TS 0S°0SE°588°1$ 610T/9t/t juowzoe|day] JUSWRAR] SNUSAY UOISUIYSEA "M 8118
6L°20S LY6S CTLLE'BED'TS 610T/97/€ UOLONIISUODYY 921G UOS[ID) 9118
€8°COVIIT1S 1T THL65T°18 610T/LYE SapIIN/A BUIOBJINSay 193], JoAmeS pue IS Aa1] vI1g
AReq ol junowry a1e( JURS Jue)N JaquinN
pied junowy i1 alililg) )] dueuly 10BIIUCD 10B11U0D)

6107 NI TQAZITVYNIA SLOVYINOD SHHOM OI'TdNd

NOSIAQVI 40 ALIO ‘S3I0M DI'79Nd 40 QIvV0d




£Jo £adeq 0202 “€0 A1eniqag “AEpUO]

00'9L9°8LES 00'9L9°8LES 610Z/97/T1 6107 - s192.g J0fRIN ‘syoRI) Justrased Sutfeag % Sutieday 118
a1e( oL junowry ?Je( JUSS suteN Jaquny
pred yunoury 1oRI3U0D) a3 eoueury 1PRIUOD JRIUO)D)

610C NI AAZI'TVNIA SIOVIINOD SHIOM DI'Td)d
NOSIAQVIN 40 ALID ‘S2RIOM D11€Nd 40 @IVOd




